
ATTACHMENT II 

Page 1 of 2 

 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-____ 
 

Introduced by Council Member __________ 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE 

AGREEMENT WITH HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC., TO INCREASE 

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED TO 

RECYCLED WATER BY $118,000 TO A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF 

$978,000  

 
WHEREAS, The City of Hayward Recycled Water Storage and Distribution Project 

No. 07507 (“Recycled Water Project”) would reduce the demand for potable water and 
provide a sustainable and drought-proof water supply for some irrigation and industrial 
uses; and 

 
WHEREAS, The City entered into an Agreement with HydroScience Engineers, Inc., 

(“HydroScience”) on March 20, 2017, for HydroScience to provide engineering, design, and 
construction services for the Recycled Water Project, in an amount not to exceed $710,000; 
and 
  

WHEREAS, The City executed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with 
HydroScience Engineers, Inc. (“HydroScience”) on October 11, 2017, to increase the 
contract amount by $150,000, for a total amount not to exceed $860,000 for additional 
support services for the Recycled Water Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, The City requires additional support services related to the Recycled 

Water Project and the City does not have the expertise or resources to perform this work; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, HydroScience has demonstrated technical expertise and applicable 
experience; and has reasonable labor hours and hourly rates; and 

 WHEREAS, HydroScience is willing to provide such additional support services for 
the Recycled Water Project; and 

WHEREAS, The cost of the additional support services is $15,000 for project 
permitting, $12,000 for retrofit agreement support, $13,000 for additional site retrofit 
designs, $47,000 for additional construction support services, $21,000 for the extended 
contract duration and $10,000 for future customer evaluations, for a total of $118,000; and 



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 WHEREAS, The Capital Improvement Program Sewer Improvement Fund includes 
sufficient funding for HydroScience to perform the additional support services required by 
the City. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that 
City Manager is hereby authorized to amend the professional services agreement with 
HydroScience Engineers, Inc., to increase the contract amount for professional services 
related to recycled water by $118,000, to a total not to exceed amount of $978,000. 
 
 
IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _______________________, 2018 
 
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

MAYOR:  
 
NOES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
 

ATTEST: ______________________________________ 
     City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
 


